

No. 53870-9-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DAMON BLANCHARD,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

Respondent's Brief

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT DENIED
 BLANCHARD’S REQUEST TO GIVE A MODIFIED
 UNCONTROLLABLE CIRCUMSTANCES JURY
 INSTRUCTION 2

 1. Standard Of Review..... 2

 2. The Trial Court Properly Denied Giving Blanchard’s
 Modified Proposed Uncontrollable Circumstances
 Affirmative Defense Instruction 3

 B. BLANCHARD DID NOT PROVE THE STATUTORY
 AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF UNCONTROLLABLE
 CIRCUMSTANCES 15

 1. Standard Of Review 15

 2. A Rational Trier Of Fact Could Have Found Blanchard
 Failed To Prove By A Preponderance Of The Evidence
 The Statutory Affirmative Defense For Bail Jumping.. 15

 a. Blanchard’s incarceration in Oregon does not satisfy
 the uncontrollable circumstances prong of the
 affirmative defense to Bail Jumping 18

 b. Blanchard did contribute to the creation of his
 circumstances in reckless disregard of his
 requirement to appear..... 19

 c. Blanchard did fail to appear as soon after his
 incarceration ceased exist..... 21

C. THE 2020 LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE BAIL
JUMPING STATUTE, LAWS OF 2020, ch. 19, ARE NOT
RETROACTIVE, AND THEREFORE, DO NOT APPLY TO
BLANCHARD.....22

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bell v. State</i> , 147 Wn.2d 166, 52 P.3d 503 (2002)	3, 13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Martin</i> , 129 Wn. App. 135, 118 P.3d 387 (2005)	22, 23
<i>State v. Bennett</i> , 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)	3
<i>State v. Blank</i> , 131 Wn.2d 230, 930 2d 1213 (1997)	23
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Carver</i> , 122 Wn. App. 300, 93 P.3d 947 (2004).....	10, 13
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 893 (2006)	16
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	16
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 191 Wn.2d 169, 421 P.3d 944 (2018).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 1116 P.3d 1012 (2005)	3
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 158 Wn.2d 746, 147 P.3d 567 (2006).....	3
<i>State v. Fredrick</i> , 123 Wn. App. 347, 97 P.3d 47 (2004)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Goodman</i> , 150 Wn.2d 774, 83 P.2d 410 (2004)	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	16
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)	3
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 59 Wn. App. 651, 800 P.2d 1124 (1990)	4
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 85 Wn.2d 196, 532 P.2d 621 (1975)	24
<i>State v. Humphrey</i> , 139 Wn.2d 53, 983 P.2d 1118 (1999)	22
<i>State v. Jenks</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 588, 459 P.3d 389 (2020)	26, 27 28

<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 149 Wn. App. 393, 203 P.3d 393 (2009)	3
<i>State v. Kane</i> , 101 Wn. App. 607, 5 P.3d 741 (2000)	25, 26
<i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996).....	15, 19
<i>State v. Livingston</i> , 197 Wn. App. 590, 389 P.3d 753, LEXIS 75. (2017)	19
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 162 Wn. App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 112 Wn. App. 231, 48 P.3d 1014 (2002)	24
<i>State v. Molia</i> , 12 Wn. App. 2d 895, 460 P.3d 1086 (2020)	28
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 133 Wn.2d 26, 941 P.2d 1102 (1997)	16
<i>State v. Olinger</i> , 130 Wn. App. 22, 121 P.3d 724 (2005)	16
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 150 Wn.2d 489, 78 P.3d 1001 (2003) ..	4, 13, 14
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003).....	9
<i>State v. Walsh</i> , No. 50972-5-II, LEXIS 1304 (Wash. Cr. App. May 21, 2019).....	26
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 162 Wn. App. 195, 252 P.3d 424 (2011)	3, 4
<i>State v. White</i> , 137 Wn. App. 227, 152 P.3d 364 (2007)	10, 12
<i>State v. Wiley</i> , 124 Wn.2d 679, 880 P.2d 983 (1994)	25, 26, 27
<i>Wash. Natural Gas Co. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 77 Wn.2d 94, 459 P.2d 633 (1969)	9

Federal Cases

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)	15, 16
--	--------

Washington Statutes

Laws of 2001, ch. 264 § 3	6, 22
---------------------------------	-------

Laws of 2020, ch. 19, Engrossed Substitute House Bill 2231	22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
RCW 9A.76.010(4)	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 18, 28
RCW 9A.76.170.....	5, 6, 13, 17, 18, 21, 22, 24, 28
RCW 9.94A.030(33).....	28
RCW 9.94A.345.....	26, 28
RCW 10.01.040	23, 24, 25, 28
Constitutional Provisions	
United States Constitution Amendment XIV, § 1	15
Other Rules or Authorities	
CrR 3.2.1	19
GR 14.1	10, 19, 26
Black’s Law Dictionary, 43 (11 th ed. 2019).....	19
WPIC 19.17	1, 4, 6, 13, 29
